

# MACKENZIE COUNTY REQUEST FOR DECISION

Meeting: Regular Council Meeting

Meeting Date: May 13, 2014

Presented By: Ron Pelensky, Director of Community Services & Operations

Title: ADDITION

Bylaw 961-14 Fee Schedule Bylaw

## **BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL:**

At the May 8, 2014 Community Services meeting the committee reviewed Mackenzie Parks bylaws and procedures and made a motion to amend some fees and services. The following is a summary of the changes and attached is the amended fee schedule bylaw:

Item	\$ Impact	Reason
Remove \$16/unit/day for group camping	Increased Revenue as everyone would pay \$20/unit/day	Should pay same rate as other users & easier for caretaker to manage
Add/Clarify \$50/day shelter rental	Increased revenue as other sites can rent the shelter	Clarifies what the \$50/day group charge was for and allows other sites to charge for shelter
Remove Damage deposit on shelters	No impact	We don't charge damage deposit for camp sites or day use of shelter
Clarify Marina rental fee from \$28/day with camping stall to \$8/day	none	Clarifies how the fee is interpreted
Remove seasonal Camping at Wadlin Lake	Possibly slight decrease in revenue	Wadlin Lake is too busy and has limited camp sites therefore want to offer camping to more users
Add Seasonal campsites at Machesis Lake	Increased Revenue	Alberta Parks is trying to increase revenue at non busy sites

Author: Ron Pelensky Reviewed by: CAO
---------------------------------------

#### **OPTIONS & BENEFITS:**

## Option 1

That council agrees to the changes and amends the fee schedule by-law

#### Option 2

That council accepts this report for information

#### **COSTS & SOURCE OF FUNDING:**

The changes should provide a slight increase in revenues to the County

## **SUSTAINABILITY PLAN:**

N/A

## **COMMUNICATION:**

Administration will advise caretakers and will advertise changes in services to the parks

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

## Motion 1 (requires unanimous)

That first reading be given to Bylaw 961-14 being the Fee Schedule Bylaw.

#### Motion 2 (requires unanimous)

That second reading be given to Bylaw 961-14 being the Fee Schedule Bylaw.

#### Motion 3 (requires unanimous)

That consideration is given to go to third reading of Bylaw 961-14 being the Fee Schedule Bylaw.

#### Motion 4 (requires unanimous)

That third reading be given to Bylaw 961-14 being the Fee Schedule Bylaw.

Author:	Ron Pelensky	Reviewed by:	_ CAO

#### BYLAW NO. 947-14-961-14

# BEING A BYLAW OF THE MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH A FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

## 1. SHORT TITLE

This bylaw may be cited as the "Fee Schedule Bylaw"

2. That the fees for services be approved as follows:

## <u>ADMINISTRATION</u>

Item	Amount	GST
Photocopying	\$0.25/sheet	Applicable
Laminating (up to 11 x 17")	\$10.00 per page	Applicable
Tax Certificates	\$25.00	N/A
Email, fax or written confirmation of assessment by legal description (legal description to be provided by a requestor in writing)	\$25.00/per request	Applicable
Compliance Certificates	\$50.00	N/A
Land Titles	As per Alberta Government rates in force at the time of the request plus 25% for administration	Applicable
County Ownership Maps	\$25.00	Applicable
County Ownership Map Booklet –Laminated Individual Pages - Laminated	\$50.00 \$10.00	Applicable
Hamlet Maps	\$10.00	Applicable

Item	Amount	GST	
	Size 8.5 x 11 to 11 x 17": black & white - \$5.00 color - \$10.00;		
Aerial Photos	Size over 11 x 17 up to 30 x 41.5" black & white - \$50.00 color - \$100.00	Applicable	
Boardroom Rental (no charge to non-profit community groups)	\$50.00/day	Applicable	
Council or other Board Minutes	\$5.00/set	Applicable	

# **APPEAL FEES**

# Agricultural Appeal Board

Relevant Act	Amount	GST
Weed Control Act	\$500.00	N/A
Soil Conservation Act	\$50.00	N/A
Agricultural Pests Act	\$100.00	N/A

Note: The appeal fee shall be refunded to the appellant if the Board rules in favour of the appellant.

# **BUSINESS LICENSES**

Item	Amount	GST
Fees:		
Annual Business License (ABL) – Business Commencement until March 1 <sup>st</sup> – Mandatory	\$0.00	N/A
ABL – Subsequent Years – Mandatory	\$50.00	N/A
ABL – Amendment	\$25.00	N/A
ABL – Replacement	\$25.00	N/A
Penalties:		
No ABL (false information, etc.) – 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence	\$250.00	N/A
No ABL (false information, etc.) – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence	\$500.00	N/A
Failure to Comply with ABL – 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence	\$250.00	N/A
Failure to Comply with ABL – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Offence	\$500.00	N/A
Failure to Display ABL	\$50.00	N/A

# **DEVELOPMENT**

Item	Amount	GST
Area Structure Plan	\$25.00 Hard Copy	Applicable
Municipal Development Plan	\$50.00 Hard Copy	Applicable
Land Use Bylaw	\$50.00 Hard Copy	Applicable
General Municipal Standards Manual	\$50.00 Hard Copy	Applicable
File Search	\$50.00	Applicable
Business Certificate	\$50.00	N/A
Written Zoning Confirmation Request	\$25.00 Per Lot	Applicable
Compliance Request – Residential	\$50.00 Per Lot	Applicable
Compliance Request – Commercial/Industrial	\$75.00 Per Lot	Applicable
Revised Letter of Compliance (within 3 months)	50% of Full Price	Applicable
Rush Compliance Request (1-3 Business Days)	Double Listed Price	Applicable
Municipal Development Plan Amendment	\$2,000.00	N/A
Area Structure Plan Amendment	\$2,000.00	N/A
Land Use Bylaw Amendment	\$700.00	N/A
Land Use Bylaw Rezoning	\$400.00	N/A
Road Closure Bylaw	\$400.00	N/A
Bylaw Amendment Advertising & Notification Cost	Invoice According to Cost + 5% Administration Fee	Applicable
Development Permit - Other than Commercial or Industrial – Permitted Use	\$50.00	N/A
Development Permit - Other than Commercial or Industrial – Permitted Use with Variance	\$75.00	N/A
Development Permit - Other than Commercial or Industrial – Discretionary Use	\$75.00	N/A
Development Permit - Other than Commercial or Industrial – Discretionary Use with Variance	\$75.00	N/A

Item	Amount	GST
Development Permit – Commercial and Industrial – Permitted Use	\$100.00	N/A
Development Permit – Commercial and Industrial – Permitted Use with Variance	\$125.00	N/A
Development Permit – Commercial and Industrial – Discretionary Use	\$125.00	N/A
Development Permit – Commercial and Industrial – Discretionary Use with Variance	\$125.00	N/A
Development Permit after Legal Counsel Intervention	Permit Cost Plus Legal Fee Cost	NA
Development Permit Time Extension	\$50.00	N/A
Development Prior to Development Permit Issuance	\$250.00 Fine	N/A
Subdivision and Development Appeal (refundable if appeal is successful)	\$250.00	N/A
Subdivision Time Extension (Single Lot)	\$250.00	N/A
Subdivision Time Extension (Multi-Lot)	\$500.00	N/A
Subdivision or Boundary Adjustment Application (all or a portion of the subdivision application may be refundable at the discretion of the MPC)	\$700 + \$200/lot created	N/A

Note: Stop Orders will be issued and delivered to the site and/or the individual(s) conducting unauthorized development requiring all construction to cease immediately and to remain ceased until such time as the necessary Development Permit has been applied for and approved.

# **SAFETY CODES FEES**

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEES**

RESIDENTIAL	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Main Floor (basement included)	\$0.65/sq ft	\$0.55/sq ft
Additional Storey's	\$0.40/sq ft	\$0.30/sq ft
Garages (Attached/Detached)/Sheds (over 200 sq ft)	\$0.40 sq/ft	\$0.30/sq ft
Additions	\$0.50/sq ft	\$0.40/sq ft
Relocation of a Building on a Basement or Crawlspace	\$0.60/sq ft	\$0.50/sq ft
Placement of House/Modular/Mobile Home/Garage/Addition only	\$175.00	\$150.00
Major Renovations (Any Structural Change)	\$0.50/sq ft	\$0.40 sq ft

Fireplaces/Wood Burning Appliances	\$175.00	\$150.00
Decks (Greater Than 2 Feet Above Grade)	\$175.00	\$150.00
Minimum Residential Building Permit Fee	\$175.00	\$150.00

COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL/ INSTITUTIONAL	
\$6.00 per \$1,000 of project value	
Minimum fee is \$300.00	
Notes: 1. Project value is based on the actual cost of material and labour.	
<ol><li>Verification of cost may be requested prior to permit issuance.</li></ol>	

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

## **INDUSTRIAL CAMP FEES**

BUILDING	FEE
1 to 50 person capacity	\$500.00
51 to 100 person capacity	\$750.00
101 to 200 person capacity	\$1,250.00
201 to 250 person capacity	\$2,000.00
251 to 300 person capacity	\$3,000.00

ELECTRICAL	FEE
1 to 50 person capacity	\$250.00
51 to 100 person capacity	\$300.00
101 to 200 person capacity	\$400.00
201 to 250 person capacity	\$550.00
251 to 300 person capacity	\$750.00

PRIVATE SEWAGE	FEE
1 to 50 person capacity	\$250.00
51 to 100 person capacity	\$300.00
101 to 200 person capacity	\$400.00
201 to 250 person capacity	\$550.00
251 to 300 person capacity	\$750.00

PLUMBING	FEE
1 to 50 person capacity	\$150.00
51 to 100 person capacity	\$200.00
101 to 200 person capacity	\$300.00
201 to 250 person capacity	\$450.00
251 to 300 person capacity	\$650.00

GAS	FEE
1 to 50 person capacity	\$250.00
51 to 100 person capacity	\$300.00
101 to 200 person capacity	\$400.00
201 to 250 person capacity	\$550.00
251 to 300 person capacity	\$750.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

## **ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES**

RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS		
Square footage of area to be wired	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Up to 1200	\$190.00	\$160.00
1201 to 1500	\$250.00	\$190.00
1501 to 2000	\$285.00	\$240.00
2001 to 2500	\$315.00	\$260.00
2501 to 3000	\$340.00	\$280.00
3001 to 3500	\$365.00	\$300.00
3501 to 4000	\$380.00	\$320.00
4001 to 5000	\$400.00	\$350.00

DESCRIPTION	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Mobile/Modular Home Connection only	\$100.00	\$75.00
Temporary and Underground Services (125 amps or less)	Contractor Required	\$75.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

OTHER THAN NEW RESIDENTIAL		
INSTALLATION COST	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
\$0 – 300	\$85.00	\$75.00
\$301 – 500	\$95.00	\$85.00
\$501 – 1,000	\$105.00	\$95.00
\$1,001 – 1500	\$115.00	\$105.00
\$1,501 – 2,000	\$125.00	\$115.00
\$2,001 – 2,500	\$135.00	\$120.00
\$2,501 – 3,000	\$140.00	\$125.00
\$3,001 – 3,500	\$147.00	\$130.00

INSTALLATION COST	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
\$3,501 - 4,000	\$156.00	\$135.00
\$4,001 - 4,500	\$173.00	\$144.00
\$4,501 - 5,000	\$177.00	\$148.00
\$5,001 - 5,500	\$191.00	\$159.00
\$5,501 - 6,000	\$200.00	\$167.00
\$6,001 - 6,500	\$207.00	\$173.00
\$6,501 - 7,000	\$216.00	\$180.00
\$7,001 – 7,500	\$225.00	\$188.00
\$7,501 - 8,000	\$234.00	\$195.00
\$8,001 - 8,500	\$242.00	\$202.00
\$8,501 - 9,000	\$251.00	\$209.00
\$9,001 - 9,500	\$260.00	\$217.00
\$9,501 – 10,000	\$269.00	\$224.00
\$10,001 – 11,000	\$276.00	\$230.00
\$11,001 – 12,000	\$285.00	\$238.00
\$12,001 – 13,000	\$294.00	\$245.00
\$13,001 – 14,000	\$303.00	\$253.00
\$14,001 – 15,000	\$311.00	\$259.00
\$15,001 – 16,000	\$329.00	\$265.00
\$16,001 – 17,000	\$338.00	\$274.00
\$17,001 – 18,000	\$345.00	\$282.00
\$18,001 – 19,000	\$354.00	\$288.00
\$19,001 – 20,000	\$365.00	\$295.00
\$20,001 – 21,000	Contractor required	\$303.00
\$21,001 – 22,000	Contractor required	\$305.00
\$22,001 - 23,000	Contractor required	\$313.00
\$23,001 – 24,000	Contractor required	\$320.00
\$24,001 - 25,000	Contractor required	\$328.00
\$25,001 - 26,000	Contractor required	\$334.00

INSTALLATION COST	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
\$26,001 – 27,000	Contractor required	\$342.00
\$27,001 – 28,000	Contractor required	\$349.00
\$28,001 – 29,000	Contractor required	\$357.00
\$29,001 – 30,000	Contractor required	\$363.00
\$30,001 – 31,000	Contractor required	\$369.00
\$31,001 – 32,000	Contractor required	\$374.00
\$32,001 – 33,000	Contractor required	\$380.00
\$33,001 – 34,000	Contractor required	\$387.00
\$34,001 – 35,000	Contractor required	\$392.00
\$35,001 – 36,000	Contractor required	\$398.00
\$36,001 – 37,000	Contractor required	\$403.00
\$37,001 – 38,000	Contractor required	\$409.00
\$38,001 – 39,000	Contractor required	\$415.00
\$39,001 – 40,000	Contractor required	\$420.00
\$40,001 – 41,000	Contractor required	\$427.00
\$41,001 – 42,000	Contractor required	\$432.00
\$42,001 – 43,000	Contractor required	\$438.00
\$43,001 – 44,000	Contractor required	\$444.00
\$44,001 – 45,000	Contractor required	\$449.00
\$45,001 – 46,000	Contractor required	\$455.00
\$46,001 – 47,000	Contractor required	\$460.00
\$47,001 – 48,000	Contractor required	\$467.00
\$48,001 – 49,000	Contractor required	\$473.00
\$49,001 – 50,000	Contractor required	\$478.00
\$50,001 - 60,000	Contractor required	\$529.00
\$61,001 – 70,000	Contractor required	\$587.00
\$70,001 - 80,000	Contractor required	\$644.00
\$80,001 - 90,000	Contractor required	\$702.00
\$90,001 – 100,000	Contractor required	\$759.00

INSTALLATION COST	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
\$100,001 – 110,000	Contractor required	\$788.00
\$110,001 – 120,000	Contractor required	\$830.00
\$120,001 - 130,000	Contractor required	\$874.00
\$130,001 – 140,000	Contractor required	\$917.00
\$140,001 - 150,000	Contractor required	\$960.00
\$150,001 - 160,000	Contractor required	\$1,003.00
\$160,001 - 170,000	Contractor required	\$1,047.00
\$170,001 – 180,000	Contractor required	\$1,089.00
\$180,001 – 190,000	Contractor required	\$1,133.00
\$190,001 – 200,000	Contractor required	\$1,175.00
\$200,001 – 210,000	Contractor required	\$1,205.00
\$210,001 – 220,000	Contractor required	\$1,262.00
\$220,001 - 230,000	Contractor required	\$1,305.00
\$230,001 – 240,000	Contractor required	\$1,348.00
\$240,001 - 250,000	Contractor required	\$1,392.00
\$250,001 - 300,000	Contractor required	\$1,520.00
\$300,001 - 350,000	Contractor required	\$1,664.00
\$350,001 - 400,000	Contractor required	\$1,808.00
\$400,001 - 450,000	Contractor required	\$1,952.00
\$450,001 - 500,000	Contractor required	\$2,095.00
\$500,001 - 550,000	Contractor required	\$2,239.00
\$550,001 - 600,000	Contractor required	\$2,383.00
\$600,001 - 650,000	Contractor required	\$2,527.00
\$650,001 - 700,000	Contractor required	\$2,670.00
\$700,001 - 750,000	Contractor required	\$2,814.00
\$750,001 - 800,000	Contractor required	\$2,958.00
\$800,001 - 850,000	Contractor required	\$3,102.00
\$850,001 - 900,000	Contractor required	\$3,245.00
\$900,001 - 950,000	Contractor required	\$3,389.00

INSTALLATION COST	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
\$950,001 - 1,000,000	Contractor required	\$3,533.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

#### **ANNUAL ELECTRICAL PERMIT PROCESS**

An Annual Electrical Permit may be issued to an establishment that employs a full time qualified Electrician or hires an electrical contractor to perform minor electrical upgrades or renovations (an electrical project value of less than \$10,000.00) on the premises identified on the permit application. Installations over \$10,000.00 in job value require a separate electrical permit.

The establishment shall maintain a current and accurate two-year record of all electrical upgrades or renovations and shall make it available to Mackenzie County upon request. The establishment is responsible for the electrical work required to satisfactorily complete the electrical installation covered by the permit.

A single Annual Electrical Permit may be issued to cover all minor electrical upgrades or renovations performed during a full calendar year or for a lesser period of time when required. The permit fee shall be based on a full calendar year.

ANNUAL ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES		
Rating of Establishment (KVA)	Fee	
100 or less	\$300.00	
101 to 2,500	\$300.00 plus \$15.00 per 100 KVA over 100 KVA	
2,501 to 5,000	\$660.00 plus \$12.00 per 100 KVA over 2,500 KVA	
5,001 to 10,000	\$960.00 plus \$9.00 per 100 KVA over 5,000 KVA	
10,001 to 20,000	\$1,410.00 plus \$6.00 per 100 KVA over 10,000 KVA	
Over 20,000	\$2,010.00 plus 3.00 per 100 KVA over 20,000 KVA	

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS		
Number of Outlets	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
1	\$85.00	\$75.00
2	\$105.00	\$85.00
3	\$125.00	\$105.00
4	\$156.00	\$130.00
5	\$195.00	\$163.00
6	\$215.00	\$179.00
7	\$234.00	\$195.00
8	\$252.00	\$210.00
9	\$273.00	\$228.00
10	\$293.00	\$244.00
11	\$305.00	\$254.00
12	\$318.00	\$265.00
13	\$330.00	\$275.00
14	\$344.00	\$287.00
15	\$356.00	\$297.00
16	\$371.00	\$309.00
17	\$383.00	\$319.00
18	\$396.00	\$330.00
19	\$408.00	\$340.00
20	\$422.00	\$352.00
Add \$15.0	0 per outlet over 20	

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

RESIDENTIAL PROPANE TANK SET	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Propane Tank Set	\$90.00	\$75.00
Additional Propane Tanks	\$15.00/tank	\$15.00/per tank
Temporary Heat	\$100.00	\$75.00

Grain Dryer	Contractor Required	\$250.00
-------------	---------------------	----------

NON- RESIDENTIAL PROPANE TANK SET	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Propane Tank Set	Contractor Required	\$75.00
Additional Propane Tanks	Contractor Required	\$15.00/per tank
Gas/Propane Cylinder Refill Center	Contractor Required	\$150.00

REPLACEMENT OF NON-RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES	FEE
First Appliance Add \$15.00 for each additional appliance	\$70.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

ON-RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS			
BTU Input	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR	
0-100,000	Contractor Required	\$75.00	
100,001-110,000	Contractor Required	\$85.00	
110,001-120,000	Contractor Required	\$95.00	
120,001-130,000	Contractor Required	\$125.00	
130,001-140,000	Contractor Required	\$135.00	
140,001-150,000	Contractor Required	\$145.00	
150,001-170,000	Contractor Required	\$150.00	
170,001-190,000	Contractor Required	\$155.00	
190,001-210,000	Contractor Required	\$160.00	
210,001-230,000	Contractor Required	\$165.00	
230,001-250,000	Contractor Required	\$170.00	
250,001-300,000	Contractor Required	\$175.00	
300,001-350,000	Contractor Required	\$180.00	
350,001-400,000	Contractor Required	\$190.00	
400,001-450,000	Contractor Required	\$195.00	
450,001-500,000	Contractor Required	\$200.00	
500,001-550,000	Contractor Required	\$205.00	
550,001-600,000	Contractor Required	\$210.00	
600,001-650,000	Contractor Required	\$220.00	
650,001-700,000	Contractor Required	\$230.00	
700,001-750,000	Contractor Required	\$240.00	
750,001-800,000	Contractor Required	\$250.00	
800,001-850,000	Contractor Required	\$260.00	
850,001-900,000	Contractor Required	\$270.00	
900,001-950,000	Contractor Required	\$280.00	
950,001-1,000,000	Contractor Required	\$290.00	
Add \$8.00 for each 100,000 E	Add \$8.00 for each 100,000 BTU (or portion thereof) over 1,000,000 BTU		

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

NON-RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS			
TEMPORARY HEAT			
BTU Input	OWNER	CONTRACTOR	
0 to 250,000	Contractor Required	\$75.00	
250,001 to 500,000	Contractor Required	\$125.00	
Over 500,000	Contractor Required	\$125.00 plus \$10.00 per 100,000 BTU (or portion thereof) over 500,000 BTU	

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

REPLACEMENT GAS APPLIANCES		
BTU Input	OWNER	CONTRACTOR
0 to 400,000	Contractor Required	\$80.00
400,001 to 1.000,000	Contractor Required	\$150.00
Over 1,000,000	Contractor Required	\$150.00 plus \$5.00 per 100,000 BTU (or portion thereof) over 1,000,000 BTU

## **PLUMBING PERMIT FEES**

RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS		
Number of Fixtures	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
1	\$85.00	See contractor fees
2	\$95.00	See contractor fees
3	\$105.00	See contractor fees
4	\$115.00	See contractor fees
5	\$125.00	See contractor fees
6	\$135.00	See contractor fees
7	\$140.00	See contractor fees
8	\$149.00	See contractor fees
9	\$164.00	See contractor fees
10	\$176.00	See contractor fees
11	\$186.00	See contractor fees
12	\$195.00	See contractor fees
13	\$204.00	See contractor fees
14	\$215.00	See contractor fees
15	\$224.00	See contractor fees
16	\$234.00	See contractor fees
17	\$245.00	See contractor fees
18	\$252.00	See contractor fees
19	\$263.00	See contractor fees
20	\$273.00	See contractor fees
Add \$8.00 for each fixture over 20		

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

# **PLUMBING PERMIT FEES**

Number of Fixtures	CONTRACTOR
1	\$75.00
2	\$85.00
3	\$90.00
4	\$95.00
5	\$105.00
6	\$110.00
7	\$115.00
8	\$124.00
9	\$137.00
10	\$147.00
11	\$155.00
12	\$163.00
13	\$170.00
14	\$179.00
15	\$187.00
16	\$195.00
17	\$204.00
18	\$210.00
19	\$219.00
20	\$228.00
21	\$234.00
22	\$242.00
23	\$248.00
24	\$254.00
25	\$262.00

Number of Fixtures	CONTRACTOR
26	\$268.00
27	\$274.00
28	\$282.00
29	\$288.00
30	\$294.00
31	\$302.00
32	\$309.00
33	\$314.00
34	\$322.00
35	\$329.00
36	\$335.00
37	\$342.00
38	\$349.00
39	\$357.00
40	\$362.00
41	\$369.00
42	\$377.00
43	\$382.00
44	\$389.00
45	\$397.00
46	\$402.00
47	\$409.00
48	\$417.00
49	\$422.00
50	\$429.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

## **PLUMBING PERMIT FEES**

Number of Fixtures	CONTRACTOR	Number of Fixtures	CONTRACTOR	
51	\$435.00	76	\$570.00	
52	\$440.00	77	\$574.00	
53	\$445.00	78	\$580.00	
54	\$450.00	79	\$587.00	
55	\$457.00	80	\$592.00	
56	\$463.00	81	\$594.00	
57	\$467.00	82	\$597.00	
58	\$473.00	83	\$599.00	
59	\$478.00	84	\$602.00	
60	\$484.00	85	\$604.00	
61	\$488.00	86	\$608.00	
62	\$494.00	87	\$610.00	
63	\$500.00	88	\$613.00	
64	\$505.00	89	\$617.00	
65	\$510.00	90	\$618.00	
66	\$515.00	91	\$620.00	
67	\$522.00	92	\$623.00	
68	\$527.00	93	\$627.00	
69	\$532.00	94	\$629.00	
70	\$537.00	95	\$632.00	
71	\$543.00	96	\$635.00	
72	\$549.00	97	\$638.00	
73	\$553.00	98	\$639.00	
74	\$559.00	99	\$642.00	
75	\$564.00	100	\$645.00	
Add \$1.00 for each fixture over 100				

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

#### PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEMS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK	HOMEOWNER	CONTRACTOR
Holding Tanks and Open Discharges	\$200.00	\$200.00
Fields, Mounds, Sand Filters, Treatment Tanks, etc	\$275.00	\$275.00

<sup>\*</sup> SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

#### **OTHER CHARGES AND PAYMENTS**

Mackenzie County will collect all permit fees and no remuneration will be remitted to the contracted Safety Codes Agency until such time as the permit is closed in accordance with Mackenzie County's Quality Management Plan (QMP). The contracted Safety Codes Agency will invoice and return closed permits to the County on a monthly basis.

Charges for additional services are as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE	HOURLY CHARGE
Appeal services	\$75.00
Audit Representation	No charge
Code Seminars	No charge
Consultative Services	\$75.00
Emergency Services	\$125.00
Enforcement Services	No charge
Investigation Services	\$125.00
Public Works Complaints	No charge

#### **Additional Inspection Services**

In addition to addressing the needs of Mackenzie County's Accreditation, the contracted Safety Codes Agency shall offer to the residents of the County the full spectrum of Inspection Services, including:

- Wood Stove Inspections,
- Progress Payment Inspections (Bank Inspections),
- Private Home Inspections for real estate deals (all disciplines),
- Insurance Inspections,
- Electrical Equipment Approvals,

- New Code Book Sales, and
- Code Seminars in all disciplines for local contractors.

These types of inspections may not be required under County Accreditation but are, none the less, important services Mackenzie County's residents need on a fairly regular basis. These fees shall be at a competitive rate and billed directly to the customer.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

DESCRIPTION	FEE
Permit Cancellation – before plan review complete	Complete refund minus \$50
Permit Cancellation – after plan review complete	65% of permit fee
Amendments to Permit Application	Any additional fees shall be payable and any decrease in permit fees over \$20 shall be refunded
Additional Inspection (within 100 km radius	\$75.00
Additional Inspection (over 100 km radius)	\$125.00
Permit Extension Requests	Shall be provided in writing and must contain reason for request and additional time requested. Permit extensions, where granted, shall be provided in writing.
Contractor's failure to obtain the proper permits, for the discipline in which they practice, prior to work commencement – due to negligence and/or repeat offences.	2 times the fee shown in the Fee Schedule Bylaw

# **PUBLIC WORKS**

Item	Amount	GST
Winter Maintenance Flags	\$20.00/up to 1/4 mile	Applicable
Senior/Handicapped Snowplow Flags (Where the Senior/Handicapped person lives in a rural residence where all other persons, excluding spouse or dependent, residing on the property are also Senior Citizens or Handicapped persons)	No Charge	N/A
Dust Control Calcium Chloride	\$500/200 linear meters per application	Applicable
Dust Control for Seniors	No Cost.	

# **EQUIPMENT AND LABOUR**

Item	Amount	GST
Sewer Auger	\$20.00 per hour \$100.00 per 24 hours	Applicable
Water Line Thawing Unit	\$20.00 per hour \$100.00 per 24 hours	Applicable
Sewer Line Camera	\$150.00 per hour (minimum charge \$350.00)	Applicable
Sanding Unit & Tandem Truck	\$110.00/hour (minimum charge1 hr)	Applicable
Alberta Agriculture's Irrigation Pump/Pipe	\$300.00/48 hours \$100.00/each additional 24 hours	Applicable
Labour	\$25.00 per hour (minimum charge 1 hr.)	Applicable
Weed Eater	\$30.00 per hour (minimum charge 1 hr.)	Applicable
35 HP Tractor Mower 6'	\$50.00 per hour (minimum charge 1 hr.)	Applicable
75 HP Tractor Mower 15'	\$75.00 per hour (minimum charge 1 hr.)	Applicable

Note: County equipment that is not listed in this bylaw will be charged according to the current Alberta Roadbuilders and Heavy Equipment Association Equipment Rental Rates Guide.

# **AIRPORTS**

Item	Amount	GST
Fuel Flow Charge	\$0.045 per liter for each liter of aviation fuel dispensed	Applicable
Land lease fee for hangars and associated uses	Fort Vermilion Airport – \$1.25 per square meter annually; La Crete Airport – \$1.30 per square meter annually	Applicable
Long Term Aircraft Parking (30 days or more)	\$250.00 annually (no power)	Applicable
Aircraft & Vehicle Parking	\$5.00 per day (power)	Applicable
Terminal Fees	No charge	N/A
Landing Fees	No charge	N/A

## **SOLID WASTE**

## Section 1: General Solid Waste Fees

At Regional Landfill			
Current rate as set by the Mackenzie Regional Landfill Authority			
At Transfer Station			
½ ton pickup truck	\$10.00		
¾ ton pickup truck	\$15.00		
1 ton truck	\$25.00		
2 ton truck	\$30.00		
3 ton truck	\$35.00		
5 ton truck	\$100.00		
Trailers shorter than 8'	\$10.00		
Trailers 8' - 20'	\$30.00		
Trailers over 20'	\$50.00		
Untarped loads of commercial, construction, industrial and/or institutional material	\$50.00		
Trucks larger than 5 ton are to be directed to the regional landfill.			

#### Definitions:

- a) "Commercial waste" means any waste generated from businesses such as stores, garages, hotels, motels and restaurants.
- b) "Construction waste" waste generated due to construction/demolition/renovation of property and or buildings.
- c) "Industrial waste" means any waste generated from an industry such as forestry and energy.
- d) "Institutional" is waste generated from institutions such as hospitals, schools, long-term care facilities and lodges.

Note: Residential and farming garbage (not including construction waste) is exempt from charges.

Note: Mackenzie County reserves the right to control the type and nature of refuse which may be deposited at the transfer station and no refuse may be deposited at the transfer station except in accordance with the transfer station operations manual.

# Section 2: Residential Waste Collection - Hamlet of La Crete

Residential Waste	Fees
Monthly Collection Waste	\$5.95 per month per residence
One-Time Use Refuse Bin Tags	\$1.50 per tag

The fees are applicable to all residential properties identified in the County's Hamlet Residential Waste Collection Bylaw.

Seasonal or

# **PARKS**

Section 1: General Park Fees

Day Use	Overnight	Weekly	Camping Shelter Rent	Monthly Camping Stalls	Marina Dock Rental
Wadlin Lake					
No Charge	\$20	\$120	\$50/day for shelter rental basic fee  plus \$16/unit/day  plus \$250 damage deposit	Seasonal:  May 1-Sept.30: \$1,500 plus \$250 damage deposit -N/A	\$28 8/day with camping stall; \$10/day without camping stall
Machesis La	ake				
No Charge	\$20	\$120	\$50/day for shelter rental	Non-Serviced: \$200/Month Min 3 months	N/A
Hutch Lake					
No Charge	\$20	\$120	\$50/day for shelter rental	N/A	N/A
Zama Comn					
	Non- Serviced: \$10	Non- Serviced: \$60		Monthly: Non-Serviced: \$200	
No Charge	Partially Serviced: \$15	Partially Serviced: \$90	\$50/day for shelter rental	Partially Serviced: \$275	N/A
	Fully Serviced: \$20	Fully Serviced: \$100		Fully Serviced: \$400	
Tourangeau Lake					
No Charge	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fort Vermilion Bridge Campsite					
No Charge	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Group

Note: Where available, the Group Camping Fee allows for reservation of shelter for renter's use only. Basic fee is applicable for shelter only (no R.V.s).

# Section 2: Penalties

The voluntary payment, which may be accepted in lieu of prosecution for a contravention of any of the sections set out below, shall be the sum set out opposite the section number:

Section (Municipal Parks Bylaw)	Offence	Penalty
Section 3.1 (a)	Fail to keep land in a clean/tidy condition	\$50.00
Section 3.1 (b)	Fail to comply with lawfully posted signs and/or notices	\$50.00
Section 3.2	Fail to restore land to a clean/tidy condition when vacating park	\$50.00
Section 3.3(a)	Interfere with others quiet enjoyment of park	\$50.00
Section 3.3(b)	Deface/injure/destroy object in park	\$75.00
Section 3.3(c)	Excavate or remove plants/plant fixtures from a park	\$75.00
Section 3.3(d)	Remove park equipment	\$75.00
Section 3.3(e)	Unauthorized display signs/ads in park	\$25.00
Section 3.3(f)	Remove/damage etc. authorized signs/notices in park	\$50.00
Section 3.3(g)	Bathe/clean clothing/ fish/utensils etc. at/near drinking fountain/pump in park	\$25.00
Section 3.4	Unauthorized construction in park	\$50.00
Section 3.5	Unauthorized business in park	\$50.00
Section 4.1	Failure to register when entering park	\$50.00
Section 4.2	Failure to obtain camping permit	\$50.00
Section 4.7	Camping in area not designated for that purpose	\$50.00
Section 4.8	Alteration of camping permit	\$50.00
Section 4.9	Failure to produce camping permit upon request	\$50.00
Section 4.12/4.13	Unauthorized combination of vehicles in campsite	\$50.00
Section 4.14	Camping more than fourteen consecutive days	\$50.00
Section 4.18	Failure to vacate site	cost recovery
Section 4.21	Remain in day use area after 11:00 p.m.	\$50.00
Section 6.1	Unlawfully enter/remain in park	\$50.00
Section 7.1	Set, light, or maintain fire in unauthorized place	\$50.00
Section 7.3	Set, light, or maintain fire after signs/notices have been erected prohibiting same	\$50.00

## Section 2: Penalties Cont'd

Section (Municipal Parks Bylaw)	Offence	Penalty
Section 7.4	Leave fire unattended/allow to spread	\$50.00
Section 7.5	Deposit/dispose of hot coals/ashes etc. in unauthorized place	\$50.00
Section 7.6	Fail to extinguish fire etc. before leaving	\$50.00
Section 7.7	Remove firewood from a park	\$100.00
Section 8.1	Operate off-highway vehicle where prohibited	\$50.00
Section 8.2	Enter park when prohibited	\$50.00
Section 8.3	Parking in a manner or location that impedes traffic	\$50.00
Section 8.4	Exceed posted speed limit	\$50.00
Section 9.1(a)	Animal running at large	\$50.00
Section 9.1(b)	Animal in prohibited area	\$50.00
Section 9.7	Bring/allow horse/pony etc. unauthorized into the park	\$100.00
Section 10.1(a)	Deposit waste matter in unauthorized area of park	\$50.00
Section 10.1(b)	Deposit waste water or liquid waste in unauthorized area	\$250.00
Section 10.1(c)	Dispose of commercial/residential waste in park	\$50.00
Section 10.2	Fail to carry waste matter from areas in park without receptacles	\$50.00
Section 11.3	Attempt to enter park within 72 hours of removal from a park	\$100.00
Section 12.1	Discharging of firearm	\$100.00
Section 12.2	Improper storage of firearm	\$75.00
Section 12.3	Hang big game in park	\$50.00

#### Note:

Every person who contravenes a section of the Municipal Parks Bylaw is guilty of an offence and liable to the penalty as set out above or, on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) or imprisonment for a term of not more than six (6) months or to both a fine and imprisonment (in accordance with Provincial Regulations).

# TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

# Traffic Regulation Bylaw Part 2: Parking

Section	Offence	Fine
Section 3(1)(a)	Prohibited Parking – Emergency Exit Door	\$50.00
Section 3(1)(b)	Prohibited Parking – Entrance to Emergency Service	\$50.00
Section 4(1)	Park in No Parking Zone Prohibited by Traffic Control Device	\$30.00
Section 4(2)	Park in No Parking Zone During Prohibited Times	\$30.00
Section 5 (2)	Park in No Parking Zone Prohibited by Temporary Traffic Control Device	\$30.00
Section 6	Stop in a No Stopping Zone Prohibited by Traffic Control Device	\$30.00
Section 7(2)	Park in a Disabled Person's Parking Space	\$50.00
Section 8(2)	Park in Fire Lane	\$50.00
Section 9	Park an Unattached Trailer on Highway	\$30.00
	Park in Alley	\$30.00

# Traffic Regulation Bylaw Part 3: Rules for Operation of Vehicles

Section	Offence	Fine
Section 11(1)	Drive Tracking Vehicle on Highway Without Authorization	\$100.00
Section 11(2)	Fail to Produce Tracked Vehicle Authorization	\$50.00

## Traffic Regulation Bylaw Part 4: Controlled and Restricted Highways

Section	Offence	Fine
Section 13(1)	Operate / Park Heavy Vehicle in Prohibited Area	\$75.00

# Traffic Regulation Bylaw Part 5: Miscellaneous

Section	Offence	Fine
Section 14	Proceed Beyond Designated Point Near Fire	\$50.00
Section 15(1)	Cause Damage to Street Furniture	Court
Section 15(2)	Cause Damage to Highway	Court
Section 15(3)	Damage Costs for Sections 14(1) / 14(2)	amount expended

#### Note:

Every person who contravenes a section of the Traffic Regulation Bylaw is guilty of an offence and shall forfeit and pay a penalty as set out above or on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) and/or imprisonment for not more than six (6) months.

## Off-Highway Vehicles Bylaw Offences

Section	Offence	Fine
Section 5 (d)	Contravenes Off-Highway Vehicles Bylaw (First Offence)	\$50.00
Section 5 (e)	Contravenes Off-Highway Vehicles Bylaw (Second Offence)	\$100.00

## **FIRE SERVICES FEES**

#### Provincial Roadways Incidents

If costs are not recovered from the responsible party or their insurance company, Alberta Transportation Policy #TCE-DC-501 (v3) states that Alberta Transportation is to be invoiced for recovery of services at the following rates:

Item	Amount
Response fees including man power:	
Pumper Unit	\$610.00 per hour
Ladder Unit (Aerial)	\$610.00 per hour
Tanker Unit	\$610.00 per hour
Rescue Unit	\$610.00 per hour
Command Unit	\$180.00 per hour
Contracted Services (i.e water haulers, equipment, labour, etc.)	Road Builders Rates

## **ESRD Provincial Incidents – as per Mutual Aid Agreement**

Item	Amount
Response fees including man power:	
Pumper Unit	\$400.00 per hour
Ladder Unit (Aerial)	\$400.00 per hour
Tanker Unit	\$400.00 per hour

Rescue Unit	\$400.00 per hour
Command Unit	\$200.00 per hour
Contracted Services (i.e water haulers, equipment, labour, etc.)	Road Builders Rates
Manpower Fee: (if only manpower is requested/needed)	
Officers	\$50.00 per man hour
Firefighter	\$50.00 per man hour

## Other Incidents:

Item	Amount
Response fees including man power:	
Pumper Unit	\$200.00 per hour
Ladder Unit (Aerial)	\$200.00 per hour
Tanker Unit	\$200.00 per hour
Rescue Unit	\$200.00 per hour
Contracted Services (i.e water haulers, equipment, labour, etc.)	Cost plus 15%
Consumable Items	Cost plus 15%
Manpower Fee: (if only manpower is requested/needed)	
Officers	\$25.00 per man hour
Firefighter	\$20.00 per man hour

#### Note:

- a) Travel time to and from the scene of an accident for non-provincial responses shall be free of charge;
- b) A residential invoice shall not exceed \$5,000 per incident. Residential means property that is not classed as farm land, machinery and equipment or non-residential by the County's assessor and as described in Municipal Government Act. When a titled property has multiple structures such as a residential and non-residential structure, a determination shall be made regarding origin of the fire by the Fire Chief. If the fire originated from the residential structure, the \$5,000 limit per incident shall apply.

## False Alarms

Item		Amount	
Response to False Alarm 1 <sup>st</sup> Call		No charge	
(within same year as 1 <sup>st</sup> Call) 2 <sup>nd</sup> Call		\$100.00	
(within same year as 1 <sup>st</sup> Call) 3 <sup>nd</sup> Call		\$200.00	
(within same year as 1 <sup>st</sup> Call) 4 <sup>nd</sup> Call		\$300.00	

## Other Fees

Item	Amount	
Violation Ticket*– 1 <sup>st</sup> Offence	\$250.00	
Violation Ticket* – 2 <sup>st</sup> and Subsequent Offences	\$500.00	
Fire Works Permit (no charge to non-profit groups)	\$50.00 per permit	
Filling of Air Cylinders (breathing air) Small cylinder (30 min) Cascade cylinder	\$25.00 \$100.00	
Water Flow Testing Reports	\$100.00	
File Search (fire inspections and investigations)	\$35.00 per search	
Fire Permit	No charge	
Fire Inspection Services Within the County	\$50.00 per hour plus expenses	
Fire Inspection Services Outside of the County	\$75.00 per hour plus expenses	
Re-inspection with Outstanding Fire Code Violations	\$50.00 per visit	
Training course(s) to other individuals/groups	Cost plus \$15% administrative fee	
Expert Witness Services – Civil Litigation	\$25.00 per hour to a maximum of \$350.00 per day plus expenses	
Occupant Load Determination (no charge to non-profit groups)	\$100.00 per certificate	

<sup>\*</sup>As specified in Fire Services Bylaw

## Note:

- a) Every person who violates a provision of Fire Services Bylaw is guilty of an offense and is punishable upon summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) or to a term of imprisonment not exceeding one (1) year or to both.
- b) Nothing shall prevent a Peace Officer from:

- (i) immediately issuing a Violation Ticket for the mandatory Court appearance to any person who contravenes any provision of the Mackenzie County Fire Services Bylaw, or
- (ii) issuing a Voluntary Payment ticket in lieu of a mandatory Court appearance for \$100.00.

## **DOG CONTROL FEES**

Fees & Penalties	General	Dogs	Dangerous Dogs
Failure to obtain a valid license penalty		\$35.00	\$50.00
Failure to wear a dog tag penalty	\$35.00		
Annual Fees			
<ul> <li>neutered male or spayed female</li> </ul>		\$10.00	\$50.00
<ul> <li>unneutered male or unspayed female</li> </ul>		\$25.00	\$100.00
Lifetime Fee			
neutered male or spayed female		\$50.00	\$50.00
unneutered male or unspayed female		\$200.00	\$200.0
Replacement for misplaced, lost, or stolen dog tag	\$5.00		
Failure to obtain a kennel license penalty	\$50.00		
Dog running at large – <i>Handling fee</i>			
1 <sup>st</sup> offence		\$50.00	\$500.00
2 <sup>nd</sup> offence		\$100.00	\$1,000.00
3 <sup>rd</sup> offence and subsequent		\$200.00	\$1,500.00
Bite a person penalty		\$250.00	\$1,000.00
Injure a person penalty		\$250.00	\$1,000.00
Chase of threaten a person penalty		\$150.00	\$1,000.00
Bite, bark at, chase stock, bicycles, wheelchairs, or other vehicles penalty		\$250.00	\$1,000.00
Bark, howl or disturb any person penalty			\$50.00

Fees & Penalties	General	Dogs	Dangerous Dogs
Worry or annoy any other animal penalty	\$50.00		
Damage to public or private property penalty		\$50.00	\$250.00
Upset waste receptacles or scatter contents thereof (Section 1. (b) or Dog Control Bylaw)	\$100.00		
Leave dog unattended in motor vehicle penalty		\$50.00	\$250.00
Fail to provide water, food, shelter or proper care penalty	\$100.00		
Abuse or abandonment of dog penalty	\$250.00		
Dog in prohibited areas as set by Council penalty	\$100.00		
Failure to report dog with a communicable disease penalty	\$100.00		
Failure to confine a dog with a communicable disease penalty	\$100.00		
Failure to keep dog confined for nor less than ten (10) days penalty	\$50.00		
Interfere or threaten an Animal Control Officer penalty	\$250.00		
Induce a dog or assist a dog to escape capture penalty	\$250.00		
Falsely represent him/herself as being in charge of a dog penalty	\$100.00		
Allow, or attempt to allow, a dog(s) to escape from a vehicle, cage, or lice trap penalty	\$100.00		
Remove or attempt to remove a dog from an Animal Control Officer penalty	\$250.00		
Unconfined female dog in heat penalty	\$50.00		
Failure to remove defecation	\$50.00		
Impoundment fees (to be verified with the veterinarian)		Amount expended	Amount expended
Veterinary fees (to be verified with the veterinarian)		Amount expended	Amount expended
Destruction of dog fees (to be verified with the veterinarian)		Amount expended	Amount expended
Failure to keep a dangerous dog(s) confined penalty			\$500.00
Improper pen or other structure penalty			\$200.00
Give false information when applying for dangerous dog license penalty			\$500.00
Failure to keep dangerous dog muzzled penalty			\$500.00

Fees & Penalties	General	Dogs	Dangerous Dogs
Failure to harness of leash a dangerous dog properly penalty			\$500.00
Failure to keep a dangerous dog under the control of an adult person penalty			\$500.00

No penalties will be levied for "dog at large: under part 4 section 18 or 22 if impoundment fee and handling fees are paid.

#### Note:

a) Any person who contravenes, disobeys, refuses or neglects to obey any provisions of this Bylaw is guilty of an offense and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000) in addition to any other fees according to Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw, and in default of payment to imprisonment for a term not exceeding ninety (90) days.

## WATER/SEWER RATES, PENALTIES, AND FEES AND DEPOSITS

## Water/Sewer Rates

Rate Description	Water Rates	Sewer Rates
Rates for Metered Users	\$37.04/month plus \$3.18 per m³ of consumption	\$31.52/month plus \$0.73 per m³ of water consumption
Rates for Cardlock Users (treated water)	\$3.18 per m <sup>3</sup> of consumption	\$0.73 per m <sup>3</sup> of water consumption
Rates for Cardlock Users (raw water)	\$2.31 per m <sup>3</sup> of consumption	N/A

## **Penalties**

One time 10% penalty will be charged on all current charges if the utility bill is not paid by the due date.

#### **Fees and Deposits**

Description	Fee Amount
Application fee for new account move in	\$20.00
Transfer from one account to another	\$20.00
Reconnection of account due to non-payment of account	\$50.00

Description	Fee Amount
Fee for services required upon the request of the customer within the one (1) working day requirement (see Water & Sewer Services Bylaw)	\$50.00
Fee for hamlet water and/or sewer service tie-in	\$100.00
Fee for hamlet water and/or sewer main tie-in	\$500.00 plus cost of installation
Fee for rural water tie-in directly to the trunk line PLUS the actual costs of service installation to property line, a metering chamber and a meter	\$8,000.00
Fee for rural water tie-in to a lateral extension PLUS the actual costs of service installation to property line, a metering chamber and a meter	Cost recovery as determined for the specific areas and per Policy UT006 Water Servicing
Fee for rural water multi-lot subdivision PLUS the actual costs of service installation to property line, a metering chamber and a meter	\$2,800.00/lot
Fee for water meter testing. Refundable if variance of meter reading is greater than 3%.	\$100.00
Fee for County employee services during regular working hours required to construct, repair, inspect, or service where the responsibility for work was borne by the developer, consumer or corporation	\$75.00/hr (minimum 1 hr charge)
Fee for after hour emergency call out of County employee for services born by the consumer	\$100.00 (minimum 1 hr charge)
Deposit for cardlock	\$100.00 for residential \$500.00 for commercial
Lagoon Sewage Disposal Fees (agreement required)	\$25.00/Load-Single Axle Unit \$50.00/Load-Tandem Axle Unit \$75.00/Load-All units larger than tandem axle units including pup trailers

- (i) Deposits may be transferable from one service to another by the same consumer.
- (ii) The fee shall be retained by Mackenzie County and applied against any outstanding balance upon disconnection of the service. In the event there is no outstanding balance or service charges remaining on the account upon disconnection of the service, Mackenzie County shall refund money to the customer within forty (40) days.
- (iii) In any case money deposited with Mackenzie County as a guarantee deposit remains unclaimed for a period of five years after the account of the consumer so depositing has been discontinued, the amount of the deposit

\_\_\_\_

shall be transferred to the general revenue account of Mackenzie County.

(iv) Mackenzie County remains liable to repay the amount of the deposit to the person lawfully entitled thereto for a period of ten years next following the discontinuance of the account but after the ten year period the deposit becomes the absolute property of Mackenzie County free from any claim in respect thereof.

## **Meter Fees**

Size of Meter	Cost of Meter and Install
5/8"	\$400.00
3/4" Residential	\$440.00
3/4" Commercial	\$520.00
1"	\$620.00
11/2"	\$980.00
2"	\$1,260.00

<sup>\* 15%</sup> administrative fee is included in all meter costs.

## Fines for Water/Sewer

The voluntary payment, which may be accepted in lieu of prosecution for a contravention shall be the sum as set in the following table:

DESCRIPTION	PENALTY
Failing to connect to Municipal Utility	\$2,500.00
Failing to provide grease, oil & sand traps & maintain catch basins	\$1,000.00
Interfering/Tampering with Municipal Utility	\$2,500.00
Operation or use of Municipal Utility without authorization	\$250.00
Failing to allow County staff or agent to enter premises	\$250.00
Failing to maintain water or sewer system	\$100.00
Failure to use proper material	\$250.00

<sup>\*\*</sup> The consumer will be given the option of paying the complete cost upon application, having the cost applied to their first water bill, or having the cost applied to their water bill in 6 equal payments.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Meters of a greater size than identified above will be dealt with on an individual basis.

DESCRIPTION	PENALTY
Failure to install sewer backflow preventer	\$150.00
Failure to install cross connection control device	\$500.00
Failure to execute proper tapping or backfilling	\$250.00
Covering a water or sewer system prior to inspection	\$250.00
Failure to uncover a water or sewer system at the request of an authorized employee after it has been covered	\$500.00
Failure to report broken seal to County	\$50.00
Obstruction of Fire Hydrants/Valves	\$100.00
Illegal disposal of water	\$1,500.00
Well or other source of water supply	\$250.00
Illegal disposal in sewer or storm drainage system	\$2,500.00

Note: A person who contravenes a provision of the Water and Sewer Bylaw is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to the penalty as prescribed in this Bylaw or, on summary conviction to a fine not less than fifty (\$50.00) dollars and not more than five thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars, and in the event of a failure to pay the fine to imprisonment for a period not exceeding six (6) months.

- 3. Fees to neighbouring local governments may be subject to mutual aid agreements.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading and shall repeal and replace Bylaw 937-14.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

READ a second time this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014.

READ a third time and finally passed this  $26^{th}$  day of March, 2014.

(original signed)
Bill Neufeld
Reeve

(original signed)

Joulia Whittleton
Chief Administrative Officer

\_\_\_\_